market interest rates. The Group exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group’s short
term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Group constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing
strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

			   Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate profile of the Company ‘s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Particulars As at
31 March, 2024

As at
31 March, 2023

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 380.00 417.98

Financial liabilities - -

380.00 417.98
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities - 98.15

- 98.15

			   Sensitivity Analysis
Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitive analysis.

			   Interest Rate Sensitivity
Since the Group is not having any variable rate debt financial instruments, there will be no effect of change in the market rate
of interest on the profitability and the cash flows of the Group. Hence the table given below is not applicable.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Hindcon Chemicals Limited Annual Report 2023-24 182

( H in Lacs )

Particulars Change Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March, 2024
Variable rate instruments +/(-) 50 Basis

points
- - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) - - - -
31 March, 2023
Variable rate instruments +/(-) 50 Basis

points
0.98 -0.98 0.73 -0.73

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 0.98 -0.98 0.73 -0.73

		  (b)	 Equity Price Risk
The Group’s quoted equity investments carry a risk of change in prices. To manage its price risk arising from investments in
equity securities, the Group periodically monitors the sectors it has invested in, performance of the investee companies and
measures mark- to- market gains / (losses).

Particulars Carrying value Fair Value Profit or Loss
1% increase 1% decrease

31st March, 2024
Investment in Equity shares quoted  466.29  466.29  4.66  (4.66)
31st March, 2023
Investment in Equity shares quoted  218.83  218.83  2.19  (2.19)

		  (c)	 Currency Risk
The Group has Foreign Currency Exchange Risk on imports of input materials in foreign currency for its business. The Group